employee contributions (15,586,298)   (15,586,298)   -

Administrative expense -   (388,433)   388,433

Net changes 15,168,831   27,879,444   (12,710,613)

Balances at June 30, 2024 306,944,217$  277,712,068$  29,232,149$

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Increase

(5.7%) (6.7%) (7.7%)

City's net OPEB (asset) liability 65,713,764$   29,232,149$   (1,155,286)$

The significant changes in assumptions for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, were primarily related to changes

in the healthcare cost trend rates.

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability. The components of the change in the net OPEB liability are summarized as

follows:

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net OPEB liability

of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 6.7 percent, as well as what the City’s net OPEB (asset) liability

would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.7 percent) or 1-percentage-

point higher (7.7 percent) than the current rate:

108

CITY OF ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

Current

Healthcare

1% Cost Trend 1%

Decrease Rate Increase

City's net OPEB (asset) liability (3,148,512)$   29,232,149$   67,892,392$

Net Deferred

Deferred Deferred Outflows

Outflows of Inflows of (Inflows) of

Resources Resources Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience 15,707$   24,770,780$   (24,755,073)$

Changes in assumptions 18,477,265   -   18,477,265

Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on OPEB plan investments -   6,037,406   (6,037,406)

Total 18,492,972$   30,808,186$   (12,315,214)$

Year Ended Net

June 30, Amount

2025 (11,431,657)$

2026 2,526,355

2027 (1,664,036)

2028 (1,745,876)

 $   (12,315,214)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB

expense as follows:

OPEB expense and deferred outflows/inflows of resources related to OPEB. For the year ended June 30, 2024, the

City recognized an OPEB benefit of $1,625,675. At June 30, 2024, the City reported deferred outflows and inflows

of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

OPEB plan fiduciary net position. Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is available in

the separately issued Plan financial statements.

For governmental activities, the net OPEB liability is generally liquidated by the general fund.